
Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764626 
e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - CABINET

Date & Time - Tuesday, 28 March 2017 at 10.00 am

Venue - Council Chamber, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Cabinet:

Councillors: G A Porter (Leader), C N Worth (Deputy Leader), M G Chandler (Deputy 
Leader), A Casson, P E Coupland, R Gambba-Jones, C J Lawton, S-A Slade, G J Taylor, 
C N Johnson (Cabinet Support Member), E J Sneath (Cabinet Support Member), 
B Alcock (Chairman, Performance Monitoring Panel) (Advisory Member), G R Aley 
(Chairman, Governance and Audit Committee) (Advisory Member), A M Newton 
(Independent Group Leader) (Advisory Member) and A R Woolf (Chairman, Policy 
Development Panel) (Advisory Member)

No substitutions permitted. Quorum 3.

Note: Cabinet reports may be referred to Council or Scrutiny Panels.  They 
should therefore be kept for future reference during the current 
committee cycle.  

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn mobile telephones to 

silent mode

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:   20 March 2017



A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence
 

2. Minutes
To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
held on 14 February 2017 (copy enclosed). 
 

(Pages 
1 - 8)

3. Declarations of Interest
(Where a Councillor has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest the Councillor 
must declare the interest to the meeting and leave the room without 
participating in any discussion or making a statement on the item, 
except where a Councillor is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of 
dispensation.)

4. Questions raised by the public under the Council's Constitution 
(Standing Orders).
 

5. To consider any matters which have been subject to call-in.
 

6. To consider matters arising from the Policy Development and 
Performance Monitoring Panels in accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure or the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure 
Rules. 
a)   Final Reports of the Reduction in Printing and Postage Task 

Group
To report on the recommendations of the Policy Development 
Panel on work undertaken by the Reduction in Printing and 
Postage Task Group (report of the Reduction in Printing and 
Postage Task Group enclosed).

(Pages 
9 - 60)

7. Surfleet Neighbourhood Plan
For members to formally designate the Surfleet Neighbourhood Plan 
Area (report of the Portfolio Holder for Growth and Commercialisation 
and the Executive Director Commercialisation (S151 Officer) enclosed).

(Pages 
61 - 66)

8. Any other items which the Leader decides are urgent. - 

Note: (i) No other business is permitted unless by reason of 
special circumstances, which shall be specified in the 
Minutes, the Leader is of the opinion that the item(s) 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.  

(ii) Any urgent item of business that is a key decision must 
be dealt with in accordance with the Constitution’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules.



- 27 -

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 14 February 2017 at 10.00 am.

PRESENT

The Lord Porter of Spalding CBE (Leader)
C N Worth (Deputy Leader)
M G Chandler (Deputy Leader)

A Casson
P E Coupland

R Gambba-Jones C J Lawton

Cabinet Support 
Members: 

C N Johnson and E J Sneath

The Executive Director Commercialisation (S151 Officer), the Executive Manager 
Governance, the Interim Chief Accountant and the Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors S-A Slade and 
G J Taylor.    

In Attendance:  Councillor B Alcock (Chairman, Performance Monitoring Panel), 
Councillor G R Aley (Chairman, Governance and Audit Committee) and Councillor 
A M Newton (Independent Group Leader).

Community Representatives:  Business Organisations and Parish Councils.

Action By
32. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2017 were signed 
by the Leader as a correct record. 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

Councillor Chandler informed the meeting that in relation to 
agenda items 9 and 13, in the interests of transparency, he 
wished it to be recorded that he was a Director of Welland Homes 
Ltd.  He remained in the meeting during discussion of this item, 
but did not vote.

Councillor Alcock informed the meeting that in relation to agenda 
items 9 and 13, in the interests of transparency, he wished it to be 
recorded that he was a Director of Welland Homes Ltd.  He 
remained in the meeting during discussion of this item.

Councillor Sneath informed the meeting that in relation to agenda 
items 9 and 13, in the interests of transparency, she wished it to 
be recorded that she was a Director of Welland Homes Ltd.  She 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.



- 28 -

CABINET - 14 February 2017

remained in the meeting during discussion of this item, but did not 
vote.

Councillor Coupland informed the meeting that in relation to 
agenda items 9 and 13, in the interests of transparency, he 
wished it to be recorded that he was a Director of Welland Homes 
Board.  He remained in the meeting during discussion of this item 
but did not vote.
 

34. QUESTIONS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER THE 
COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION (STANDING ORDERS). 

No questions were raised under the Council’s Constitution 
(Standing Orders) 

35. TO CONSIDER ANY MATTERS WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBJECT 
TO CALL-IN. 

There were no matters subject to call-in. 

36. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANELS 

There were no matters arising from the Policy Development and 
Performance Monitoring Panels. 

37. FINANCIAL FORECAST OUTTURN QUARTER THREE 2016-17 

Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and the Executive Director Commercialisation (S151) 
which provided information on the draft year end financial position 
of the Council as at 31 December 2016.  A number of 
recommendations to full Council were approved.  The Financial 
Report for the quarter ending December 2016 was attached as 
Appendix 1 within the report.

Within the appendix, under Investment and Growth Reserve, it 
was stated that the contribution to the reserve represented New 
Homes Bonus grant received in year less £286,000 which had 
been used to support in year General Fund expenditure, and that 
this reserve would be used in future years to support the Council’s 
capital expenditure.  The Leader requested that the wording be 
amended to make it clear that the reserve would be used in future 
years to support the Council’s priorities, but any use should be 
released through a member approval process.

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL:

a) That the report and Appendix A be noted, subject to the 

Page 2



- 29 -

CABINET - 14 February 2017

change requested that the New Homes Bonus grant remain 
within the Investment and Growth Reserve to support both 
revenue and capital expenditure, as approved by members.

b) That the use of reserves, as set out in Appendix A – Table 3 is 
approved:

c) That the estimated underspend for the year is made available 
to contribute towards future budget deficits over the Medium 
Term Financial period; and

d) That the slippage in capital expenditure budgets between 
2016-17 and 2017-18 is noted, and that the necessary revision 
to the capital programme as part of the 2017-18 budget report 
is approved.

(Other options considered:
 To note the report and to approve the recommendations 

detailed within the appendix without amendments; or
 To note the report and not approve the recommendations 

detailed within the appendix.
Reasons for decision:

 To provide timely information to members on the 
anticipated overall financial position of the Council, 
enabling resources re-allocation as necessary;

 To utilise efficiencies achieved in year to cover potential 
deficits in future years budgets due to delays in the Mo
[...]
d:
 Do nothing – the risk of doing nothing and not changing the 

approach to how the project is overseen and delivered is to 
increase the pressure to deliver to key milestones and put 
at risk any potential interest of stakeholders being co-
located at Priory Road;

Reasons for decision:
 The formation of a sub committee of Cabinet to act as an 

Executive Delivery Board for the life span of the  Project 
will provide a robust governance framework, facilitate 
efficient decision making and will help to minimise risk to 
the delivery of the project to set timescales and within 
agreed budgets.) 

41. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

DECISION:

That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of part 1 of 

Page 7



- 34 -

CABINET - 14 February 2017

Schedule 12A of the Act. 

42. WELLAND HOMES FINANCIAL MODEL 

Clarification was sought by members and received in relation to 
information detailed within capital costs. 

(The meeting ended at 10.37 am)

(End of minutes)

These minutes are published on Friday 17 February 2017.  In accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution the DECISIONS detailed above will, unless otherwise stated, 
come into force and may then be implemented on Monday 27 February 2017 (i.e. 
after the expiry of five working days from the date of publication of these minutes), 
unless during that period a notice which is signed by either a Ward Representative (in 
relation to a matter in their ward) or two members of the Performance Monitoring 
Panel or any three members, and complies with the requirements of the Council’s 
Constitution, is served on the Executive Manager Governance requesting that the 
decision be called-in and the Executive Manager Governance approves the request 
for call-in.  Where a decision is called-in it will firstly be considered by the 
Performance Monitoring Panel on a date to be fixed.

Any FINAL DECISIONS and any URGENT DECISIONS take effect immediately.

Any RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL detailed above will be submitted for 
consideration to the meeting of the full Council on Wednesday 22 February 2017.

Page 8



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Reduction in Printing and Postage Task Group

To: Cabinet – 28 March 2017

(Author: Christine Morgan - Democratic Services Officer)

Subject: Final Reports of the Reduction in Printing and Postage Task Group

Purpose: To present the Final Reports of the Reduction in Printing and Postage Task 
Group

Recommendation: 

That the recommendations of the three separate reports produced by the Reduction in 
Printing and Postage Task Group be considered.

 
1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1   The Policy Development Panel established the Reduction in Printing and Postage Task 
Group on 5 July 2016.  It commenced its work on 27 September 2016.

1.2 The scope of the Task Group was:

 To review the use of printed materials and postage regarding committee agendas.
 To review the use of printed material produced by the South Holland Centre
 To review the use of printed materials produced in relation to electoral information, 

council tax and business rates
 To review the use of printed materials by officers
 To formulate a policy
 To make recommendations for reduction in use of printed material

1.3 The membership of the Task Group consisted of Councillors J R Astill (Chairman), H 
Drury, M Pullen and A Woolf.  Councillor Mclean was initially on the Task Group but 
withdrew after the first meeting and was replaced by Councillor Pullen.  The Lead Officer 
was Andy Prior.

1.4 At a meeting of the Policy Development Panel on 28 February 2017, consideration was 
given to the Task Group’s three final reports and recommendations.  Separate reports had 
been produced to address the following elements – Printing and Postage of Committee 
Agenda Packs; Printing and Postage of External Items and Printing of Officer Agenda 
Packs.  These final reports are attached as Appendices A, B and C respectively.  The 
recommendations in Section 7 of each of the reports were approved by the Panel for 
submission by the Cabinet.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 The Cabinet may:

Approve the Task Group’s Final Reports and recommendations;

Page 9

Agenda Item 6.a)



Not approve the Task Group’s Final reports and/or suggest that some or all of the 
recommendations be amended; or
Do nothing

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 The costs of printing and postage to the Authority had been identified, and the 
recommendations in each of the reports aimed to reduce these.

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 The recommendations detailed within the Final Reports would help to reduce the costs to 
the Authority of printing and postage through the implementation of new ways of working 
and more use of IT and technology.  The timelines for implementation of the 
recommendations would be considered and monitored by the Policy Development Panel.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues

5.1.1 The recommendations will, if approved, result in the Council’s carbon footprint being 
reduced.

5.2   Corporate Priorities

5.2.1 The recommendations are in line with the Council’s aims under the Moving Forward 
programme.

5.3 Financial 

5.3.1 The recommendations detailed within the reports highlight potential savings of up to 
£12,637 per year although it is recommended that some of this is reinvested in AV 
equipment.

6.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

6.1 The conclusions of the report will impact all Councillors, officers and residents of South 
Holland.

7.0 ACRONYMS 

7.1 AV equipment  - Audio Visual equipment

Background papers:- None

Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Andy Prior – Digital and Customer Access Manager
Telephone Number: 07870 835230
Email: andy.prior@breckland-sholland.gov.uk

Key Decision: No 

Exempt Decision: No 

Appendices attached to this report:

[...]
 4

6.2 Survey Results.

6.2.1 Across the period the survey was live for members to complete, 30 out of 37 provided responses.

6.2.2 Across the period the survey was live for officers to complete, 17 out of 24 provided responses.

6.2.3 Not all questions asked were directly related to printing of agendas, therefore a summary of the responses is shown below.  A full copy of 
the results can be found in the appendix of this report. 

6.2.4 Question 1 – How often do you use the Mod.Gov application to view committee agendas? 

Member responses:

Re sp o nse  
Pe rce nt

Re sp o nse  
Co unt

10.0% 3
70.0% 21
20.0% 6

30
0

Don't use Mod.gov

All agendas

sk ip p e d  q ue stio n

Answe r Op tio ns

a nswe re d  q ue stio n

Some agendas

Officer responses:

Re sp o nse  
Pe rce nt

Re sp o nse  
Co unt

11.8% 2
47.1% 8
11.8% 5
11.8% 2

17
0sk ip p e d  q ue stio n

Don't use Mod.gov

All agendas

a nswe re d  q ue stio n

Answe r Op tio ns

Do not attend committee meetings

Some agendas

6.2.5 Question 2 – Do you feel that more training is required on the Mod.Gov application before you can use it to read agendas?

Member responses:

Re sp o nse  
Pe rce nt

Re sp o nse  
Co unt

34.5% 10
48.3% 14
17.2% 5

29
1sk ip p e d  q ue stio n

No

a nswe re d  q ue stio n

Yes

Not sure

Answe r Op tio ns

Officer responses:

Re sp o nse  
Pe rce nt

Re sp o nse  
Co unt

53.3% 8
20.0% 3
26.7% 4

15
2sk ip p e d  q ue stio n

No

a nswe re d  q ue stio n

Yes

N/A

Answe r Op tio ns

P
age 20



Page 5

6.2.6 Question 3 – Do you collect your agendas or have them posted?

Member responses:

Re sp o nse  
Pe rce nt

Re sp o nse  
Co unt

27.6% 8
65.5% 19
6.9% 2

29
1sk ip p e d  q ue stio n

Posted

a nswe re d  q ue stio n

Collect

N/A - (Access everything online)

Answe r Op tio ns

Officer responses:

Officers were not asked this question, therefore no comparison 
available.

6.2.7 Question 4 – Individual Committees:

6.2.7.1 Are you a member of or do you attend this committe
[...]
notate agendas.

7.2.2 Cash:

 That meeting rooms 1 and 2 plus the Council Chamber should have fixed 
projectors or display equipment installed, and that use of these becomes 
commonplace within ALL meetings.

 That as part of the ICT Refresh, collaboration software is deployed (e.g. 
Microsoft Lync) to enable individuals in ANY location to be able to share 
information or video conference between their devices.

 That where possible officers should produce reports (containing items 
other than text) capable of being printed in black and white (rather than 
colour) to further reduce printing costs.

 From 1st May 2017:
o Recipients should opt-in to receive paper copies of agendas.
o Any agendas being posted are sent 2nd Class.

Page 24



Page 9

o Planning agendas are not automatically printed for those not on the 
committee.

o Democratic Services no longer produce spare copies of agendas 
for members use or copies for officer’s use.

o Full Council agenda is reduced in size by including electronic links 
to Committee Minutes.

8. Financial Implications of Recommendations.

8.1 Cost:

Notes Cost
Display Equipment for MR1 

and MR2
Circa £10k (final cost would depend on 

requirements of members/officers)
Projector for Council Chamber Costs included within the £56.8k budget to 

upgrade Council Chamber equipment (officer 
decision 4.15)

Deploy collaboration software 
to Officer and Member devices

Costs should be built into the ICT Refresh 
project.

8.2 Potential Savings Per Year:

Item Consumables Postage Officer Time 
(hours)

Recipients opt-in to receiving 
agendas printed and posted
(25% to 75%)

£309 to £927 £346 to 
£1040

45 to 135

Sending posted agendas by 
second class.

n/a £225 n/a

Not automatically printing 
planning agendas for ALL 
members.

£87 £267 24

Stop printing spare copies of 
agendas for members

£171 £0 39

Stop printing copies of agendas 
for officers

£153 £0 32

Notes: 

 The savings shown are calculated from the actual printing/posta
[...]
from most officers to ‘go paperless’ however 
there is still a strong culture to print most documents

 Meeting room configuration, ICT equipment and insufficient training are 
considered barriers to ‘going paperless’ 

 A prompt move to paperless or paper light may be required by the Priory 
Road project

7.2 The task group reached the following recommendations.

7.2.1 Non-cash:

 That Portfolio Holders and Senior Managers encourage ALL areas under 
their control to move to a paperless agenda.

7.2.2 Cash:

 That internal meeting rooms should have fixed projectors or display 
equipment installed, and that use of these becomes commonplace within 
ALL meetings.

 That a selection of internal meeting rooms have video conferencing 
equipment capable of connecting to external locations, or individuals using 
video/audio capability of their own devices.

 That as part of the ICT Refresh, collaboration software is deployed (e.g. 
Microsoft Lync) to enable individuals in ANY location to be able to share 
information or video conference between their devices.

 From 1st May 2017:
o Recipients should opt-in to receive paper copies of agendas.

Page 54



Page 5

8. Financial Implications of Recommendations.

8.1 Cost:

Notes Cost
Display Equipment for Internal 

Meeting Rooms
Costs should be built into the Priory Road 

refurbishment project.
VC Equipment for Some 
Internal Meeting Rooms

Costs should be built into the Priory Road 
refurbishment and ICT Refresh projects.

Deploy collaboration software 
to Officer and Member devices

Costs should be built into the ICT Refresh 
project.

8.2Potential Savings Per Year:

Item Consumables Officer Time (hours)
Recipients opt-in to receiving 
agendas printed (25% to 75%)

£56 to £167 14 to 41

Notes: 

 The savings shown are calculated from the actual printing costs shown in 
section 6 of this report.

9 Main Sources of Information and individuals contacted during the review.

9.2The main sources of information were provided by the
[...]
th and Commercialisation and Executive Director 
Commercialisation (S151 Officer)

To: Cabinet – 28th March 2017

(Author: Lucy Buttery – Planning Policy Officer)

Subject: Surfleet Neighbourhood Plan – Plan area designation

Purpose: The purpose of this report is for Members to formally designate the Surfleet 
Neighbourhood Plan area

Recommendation(s): 
 
It is recommended that Members consider the contents of this report and Appendix A and 
endorse Option 1.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1  The Localism Act 2011 introduced the ability for Town and Parish Council’s, along with   
 designated Neighbourhood Forums to prepare Neighbourhood Plans to help promote   
 growth and shape the development of their areas. 

1.2  Neighbourhood Plans have Development Plan status, and their preparation is subject to    
 the provisions of the Localism Act along with the Neighbourhood Planning (General)  
 Regulations 2012. 

1.3  One of the first key stages in the process is for the extent of the Plan area put forward by 
 the community to be designated by the Local Planning Authority. This normally occurs   
 before the plan can begin to be developed, and will set the area within which the policies in 
 the Neighbourhood Plan will apply. 

1.4  Members will be aware that Surfleet Parish Council submitted a proposal for the    
 designation of a Neighbourhood Plan area to the Council on 25th November 2016. 

1.5  This is the first formal application for a Neighbourhood Plan area that the Council has  
 received under the provisions of the Localism Act.

2.0   PROPOSED SURFLEET NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN AREA

 2.1  As indicated in paragraph 1.4 above, the Surfleet Neighbourhood Plan area has been put 
 forward by Surfleet Parish Council. Members are reminded that Parish Councils are a  
 relevant body for the purposes of section 61G of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 and, as such, their formation does not require any separate designation by the Local      
 Planning Authority. 

2.2  The plan area put forward includes the whole of the parish of Surfleet (see map in  
 Appendix A).

Page 61

Agenda Item 7.



2.3  The submitted statement that accompanied the area application has been considered. The 
 community has expressed a desire to complement the emerging South East Lincolnshire 
 Local Plan with local policies to influence how development takes place, such as through 
 design policies for example. This approach is considered appropriate.

2.4  The 1990 Act requires the Council to consider the desirability of confirming the whole or   
 part of a Parish as a Neighbourhood Plan area. Section 61G (7) of the 1990 Act states that 
 Neighbourhood Plan areas must not overlap. The Neighbourhood Plan area submitted by 
 Surfleet Parish Council is considered appropriate as it will avert potential future issues of 
 overlapping should a proposal be made to designate a Neighbourhood Plan area in an  
 adjacent parish.

2.5  Given that the area is not principally an employment area (in planning terms), there is no 
 indication that the area should be designated as a Business area (as set out in the 1990 
 Act).

2.6  The Council is at the final stage of producing a new single Local Plan document (in  
 conjunction with Boston Borough Council and Lincolnshire County Council) which, once  
 adopted, will replace the current suite of Statutory Development Plan documents. The  
 Council has a duty to support the Neighbourhood Plan process and so will need to work 
 alongside Surfleet Parish Council as it moves through the most critical stage of the Local 
 Plan process. This is due to the fact that the Neighbourhood Plan is required to be in broad 
 conformity with the strategic policies of the Local Plan, which itself seeks to provide the  
 strategic direction for growth and change in South East Lincolnshire. 

3.0   PUBLICATION OF THE PROPOSED PLAN AREA

3.1  As required by Regulation 6 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012, 
 the Council has publicised the application to designate the Neighbourhood Plan area for a 
 six week period which closed on 3rd March. A formal notice was placed in the local press  
 (the Spalding Voice), as well as on the Council’s website advising of the publication period 
 and how to make responses. However, Members are reminded that the wider publication 
 and consultation on the Neighbourhood Plan will be the responsibility of the Parish Council 
 as it moves forward.

3.2  The publication period elicited one response from a resident of Surfleet. However, this  
 representation did not relate to the submitted Plan area itself, rather it was concerned with 
 future aspirations for the area. It is therefore considered that the response does not affect 
 the extent of the Neighbourhood Plan area proposed, and the comments have been  
 forwarded to the Parish Council to help them develop the Plan. After designation of the  
 plan area, the Council is required by Regulation 7 of the Neighbourhood Planning  
 Regulations to publicise this fact and this will be carried out in the same manner as per the 
 previous consultation.

4.0 OPTIONS

4.1 There are two options open to Members, which are as follows:

 Option 1 – Cabinet considers the content of this report and confirms the 
Neighbourhood Plan area as submitted by Surfleet Parish Council as set out in 
Appendix A of this report.

 Option 2 – Do nothing. 

Page 62



5.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

5.1 It is recommended that Cabinet endorses Option 1 above. As highlighted within the report, 
 it is considered that no issues were raised during the prescribed consultation period that 
 should affect the confirmation of the Neighbourhood Plan area. 

5.2        The alternative option to ‘do nothing’ would prevent the Neighbourhood Plan from   
moving forward.

6.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

6.1 The expected benefits of confirming the Plan area is to enable the community to move 
forward with the preparation of the Neighbourhood Plan.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Constitution & Legal

7.1.2 The designation of Neighbourhood Plans is in accordance with the Neighbourhood 
Planning (General) Regulations 2012, as well as the provisions of the Localism Act 2011.

7.2 Corporate Priorities

7.2.1 Confirmation of the Plan area, thereby facilitating the advancement of the Neighbourhood 
Plan, will help support the Council’s Corporate Priority to “have pride in South Holland by 
supporting the district and residents to develop and thrive”.

7.3 Financial 

7.3.1 There will be a small cost to the Council for the placing of the required press notices upon   
confirmation of the Plan area boundary which is funded through the Local Plan production 
budget.

7.4 Stakeholders / Consultation / Timescales

7.4.1 The Neighbourhood Plan area boundary was publicised in accordance with Regulation 6 
of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012, which included a notice in 
the local press as well as being placed on the Council’s website.

7.4.2 The timescale for the preparation of the Neighbourhood Plan itself will be set by the   
community.

8.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

8.1 This report affects Pinchbeck and Surfleet Parish.

9.0 ACRONYMS 

9.1 None

Background papers:- None

Page 63



Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Lucy Buttery – Planning Policy Officer
Telephone Number: (01775) 764470
Email: lbuttery@sholland.gov.uk

Key Decision: No

Exempt Decision: No

This report refers to a Mandatory Service

Appendices attached to this report: 

Appendix A Submitted Surfleet Neighbourhood Plan area boundary

Page 64



P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	6.a) Final Reports of the Reduction in Printing and Postage Task Group
	PDP Task Group Report - Committee Agenda Printing v3 .1
	PDP Task Group Report - External Printing v1 .1
	PDP Task Group Report - Officer Agenda Printing v1. 1

	7. Surfleet Neighbourhood Plan
	Enc. 1 for Surfleet Neighbourhood Plan




Minutes of the meeting


- 35 -

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 28 March 2017 at 10.00 am.

PRESENT

The Lord Porter of Spalding CBE (Leader)
C N Worth (Deputy Leader)
M G Chandler (Deputy Leader)

A Casson
P E Coupland

R Gambba-Jones
C J Lawton

S-A Slade
G J Taylor

Cabinet Support 
Members: 

E J Sneath

The Chief Executive, the Executive Manager Governance, the Executive Manger 
Growth and Prosperity, the Digital and Customer Access Manager, the Planning 
Policy Officer and the Democratic Services Officer. 

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors C N Johnson 
and A M Newton, together with Lincolnshire Community and Voluntary Service and 
Parish Councils.  

In Attendance:  Councillor B Alcock (Chairman, Performance Monitoring Panel), 
Councillor G R Aley (Chairman, Governance and Audit Committee) and Councillor 
J R Astill.
 
Community Representatives:  Citizens Advice Bureau.

Action By
43. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2017 were 
signed by the Leader as a correct record. 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

No interests were declared. 

45. QUESTIONS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER THE 
COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION (STANDING ORDERS). 

No questions were raised under the Council’s Constitution 
(Standing Orders). 

46. TO CONSIDER ANY MATTERS WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBJECT 
TO CALL-IN. 

There were no matters subject to call-in. 



- 36 -

CABINET - 28 March 2017

47. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANELS 

Final reports of the Reduction in Printing and Postage Task 
Group

Consideration was given to the final reports of the Reduction in 
Printing and Postage Task Group, containing recommendations 
which had been approved by the Performance Monitoring Panel.

The Chairman of the Task Group, Councillor J Astill, was in 
attendance to present the reports and the Task Group’s 
recommendations to the Cabinet.

The Task Group’s reports were welcomed by the Cabinet, and 
members considered the content and recommendations.  The 
following points arose:  

 Members were in favour of the provision of training on the 
Mod.Gov application.  Improved knowledge of the technology 
available would encourage greater use by members of 
electronic devices instead of paper. 

 Members were in favour of recipients of agendas receiving 
electronic copies, unless they opted into receiving a paper 
copy.

 There was a need in some instances to retain hard copies 
(such as viewing plans in Planning Committee), and a process 
was required to ensure that substitute members could obtain a 
hard copy in sufficient time.

 Members did not support the use of second class postage for 
agenda dispatch.  Concerns were raised regarding receipt in 
sufficient time for meetings.

 The location of display equipment in the Council Chamber 
should be considered.

 A delivery plan was needed, together with costed 
recommendations. 

 Many of the recommendations had links to the Authority’s 
Moving Forward programme and should be incorporated 
within this.

 During the Task Group’s work, a problem had been identified 
relating to bookings at the South Holland Centre, where users 
of iPads and iPhones could not access seat plans.  Improved 
on-line booking facilities should be addressed.  

DECISION:

a) That the recommendations detailed within each of the three 
Task Group reports be noted:



- 37 -

CABINET - 28 March 2017

b) That in order to move the Task Group recommendations 
forward, the following be undertaken:

i. Councillors to receive training on the Mod.Gov 
application;

ii. With effect from 1 May 2017, recipients will only receive 
electronic agenda papers unless they opt-in to receive 
paper copies;

iii. Improved on-line booking facilities at the South Holland 
Centre to be investigated in order to make bookings 
available to users of all devices;

iv. A delivery plan to be produced in order to cost out 
recommendations detailed within the Task Group’s final 
reports; and

v. Appropriate recommendations to be incorporated within 
the Authority’s Moving Forward programme;

c) That the recommendation to post paper agendas by second 
class post not be pursued. 

 (Other options considered:
 To approve the Task Group’s Final Reports and 

recommendations; or
 Do nothing

Reasons for Recommendation:
 The costs of printing and postage to the Authority had been 

identified, and the recommendations in each of the reports 
aimed to reduce these.)

(The Digital and Customer Access Manager left the meeting 
following discussion of this item.) 

RB, LE 

RB, LE, 
CM, DW 

SH, GK, 
AP 

RB, LE, 
SH, JJ, GK, 
GP, AP, JS 

RB, LE 

48. SURFLEET NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Growth and Commercialisation, and the Executive Director 
Commercialisation (S151 Officer), which sought formally to 
designate the Surfleet Neighbourhood Plan area.

Attached at Appendix A to the report was a map detailing the 
submitted Surfleet Neighbourhood Plan area boundary.

Members considered the report and commented that 
Neighbourhood Plans could not overlap.  Currently there were no 
other Neighbourhood Plans in this area however, it was important 
that the area detailed on the map was specific as to the area that 
it covered.  The Executive Manager Growth and Prosperity 
confirmed that the boundary on the plan was the same as the 



- 38 -

CABINET - 28 March 2017

Parish boundary.

DECISION:

That the Neighbourhood Plan area, as submitted by Surfleet 
Parish Council, and set out in Appendix A to the report, be 
confirmed.

(Other options considered:
 Do nothing

Reasons for Decision
 As highlighted within the report, it is considered that no 

issues were raised during the prescribed consultation 
period that should affect the confirmation of the 
Neighbourhood Plan area.

 The alternative option to ‘do nothing’ would prevent the 
Neighbourhood Plan from moving forward.) 

TM 

49. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE LEADER DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

There were no other items which the Leader decided were urgent. 

(The meeting ended at 10.50 am)

(End of minutes)

These minutes are published on Friday 31 March 2017.  In accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution the DECISIONS detailed above will, unless otherwise stated, 
come into force and may then be implemented on Monday 10 April 2017 (i.e. after 
the expiry of five working days from the date of publication of these minutes), unless 
during that period a notice which is signed by either a Ward Representative (in 
relation to a matter in their ward) or two members of the Performance Monitoring 
Panel or any three members, and complies with the requirements of the Council’s 
Constitution is served on the Executive Manager Governance requesting that the 
decision be called-in and the Executive Manager Governance approves the request 
for call-in.  Where a decision is called-in it will firstly be considered by the 
Performance Monitoring Panel on a date to be fixed.

Any FINAL DECISIONS and any URGENT DECISIONS take effect immediately.

Any RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL detailed above will be submitted for 
consideration to the meeting of the full Council on Wednesday 12 April 2017.


